
 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE  

1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER, WA Bar 27790 

RYAN J. TUCKER, AZ Bar 034382* 

JEREMIAH GALUS, AZ Bar 030469* 

MARK A. LIPPELMANN, KS Bar 24093* 

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 

15100 N. 90th Street 

Scottsdale, AZ  85260 

Telephone: (480) 444-0020 

kwaggoner@adflegal.org 

rtucker@adflegal.org 

jgalus@adflegal.org 

mlippelmann@adflegal.org 

DAVID A. CORTMAN, GA Bar 188810* 

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 

1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE 

Ste. D-1100 

Lawrenceville, GA 30043 

Telephone: (770) 339-0774 

dcortman@adflegal.org 

*Admitted pro hac vice 

 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 

CHRIST’S CHURCH OF MT. 

SPOKANE; WESTGATE CHAPEL, 

  Plaintiffs, 

v. 

JAY INSLEE, et al., 

  Defendants. 
 
 

Case No.: 2:20-cv-00197 

 

Judge Thomas O. Rice 

 

STIPULATION OF 

DISMISSAL WITHOUT 

PREJUDICE 

 

 
  

 

 
 

Case 2:20-cv-00197-TOR    ECF No. 60    filed 02/11/21    PageID.1909   Page 1 of 5



 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE  

2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 NOW COME the Plaintiffs and Defendants and jointly stipulate to 

the dismissal of this action without prejudice, with each of the parties to 

bear its own costs and attorneys’ fees. In support thereof, the parties 

state as follows: 

1. Plaintiffs brought this action to challenge Defendants’ 

COVID-19 orders and guidance, which imposed both fixed numerical 

caps and building capacity restrictions on religious gatherings. 

2. On December 21, 2020, Defendants revised their orders and 

guidance to remove the fixed numerical caps on religious services. 

3. Based on these changes, the parties stipulate that this lawsuit 

should be dismissed without prejudice. 

4. This is not a class action lawsuit, no receiver has been 

appointed, and no federal statute requires a court order for dismissing 

this case. 

5. Plaintiffs have not previously dismissed any federal or state-

court suit based on or including the same claims as those presented in 

this case. 

6. All parties consented via email to electronic signature. 

 

Case 2:20-cv-00197-TOR    ECF No. 60    filed 02/11/21    PageID.1910   Page 2 of 5



 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE  

3 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

Respectfully submitted on this 11th day of February, 2021. 

 

s/ Mark A. Lippelmann 

Kristen K. Waggoner, WA Bar 

27790 

Ryan J. Tucker, AZ Bar 034382* 

Jeremiah Galus, AZ Bar 030469* 

Mark A Lippelmann, KS Bar 

24093* 

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 

15100 N. 90th Street 

Scottsdale, AZ  85260 

Telephone: (480) 444-0020 

kwaggoner@adflegal.org 

rtucker@adflegal.org 

jgalus@adflegal.org 

mlippelmann@adflegal.org 

 

David A. Cortman (GA Bar 

188810)* 

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 

1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE 

Ste. D-1100 

Lawrenceville, GA 30043 

Telephone: (770) 339-0774 

dcortman@adflegal.org 

 

*Admitted pro hac vice 

 

Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 

 

 

 

 

 

s/Jeffery T. Even 

*Consented to signing by email 

Zachary Pekelis Jones 

Assistant Attorney General 

Noah G Purcell 

Solicitor General  

Jeffrey T. Even 

Emma Grunberg 

Deputy Solicitors General 

800 5th Avenue, Ste. 2000 

Seattle, WA 98104 

Telephone: (206) 332-7089 

zach.jones@atg.wa.gov 

jeffrey.even@atg.wa.gov 

emma.grunberg@atg.wa.gov 

Attorneys for State Defendants; Jay 

Inslee, Governor of Washington; 

Robert Ferguson, Attorney General 

of Washington; Bret D. Daugherty, 

Adjutant General; and John Batiste, 

Chief of the Washington State Patrol 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Case 2:20-cv-00197-TOR    ECF No. 60    filed 02/11/21    PageID.1911   Page 3 of 5



 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE  

4 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

  

s/Mark McClain  

*Consented to signing by email   

Mark McClain 

Spokane County Prosecuting 

Attorney’s Office 

W. 1115 Broadway, 2nd Floor 

Spokane, Washington 99260 

(509) 477-5764 

mmcclain@spokanecounty.org 

Attorneys for Defendant Ozzie 

Knezovich 

 

s/Lyndsey M. Downs 

*Consented to signing by email 

Bridget E. Casey 

Lyndsey M. Downs 

Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys – 

Civil Division 

3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 504 

Everett, WA 98201  

Ph: (425) 388-6330 

bcasey@co.snohomish.wa.us 

Lyndsey.downs@co.snohomish.wa.us 

Case 2:20-cv-00197-TOR    ECF No. 60    filed 02/11/21    PageID.1912   Page 4 of 5



 

STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE  

5 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

Certificate of Service 

 I hereby certify that on the 11th day of February, 2021, the 

foregoing was filed with the Clerk of Court using CM/ECF system, which 

in turn automatically generated a Notice of Electronic Filing to all parties 

in the case who are registered users of the CM/ECF system. 

  

 s/ Mark A. Lippelmann 

Mark A Lippelmann, KS Bar 24093* 

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 

15100 N. 90th Street 

Scottsdale, AZ  85260 

Telephone: (480) 444-0020 

mlippelmann@adflegal.org 

 

 

Case 2:20-cv-00197-TOR    ECF No. 60    filed 02/11/21    PageID.1913   Page 5 of 5


