1	KRISTEN K. WAGGONER, WA Bar 27790)	
$_2$	RYAN J. TUCKER, AZ Bar 034382*		
	JEREMIAH GALUS, AZ Bar 030469*		
3	$\mathbb{R} \ \mathbf{MARK A. LIPPELMANN, KS Bar 24093*} \ $		
$_4$	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM		
5	15100 N. 90th Street		
	Scottsdale, AZ 85260		
6	Telephone: (480) 444-0020		
7	kwaggoner@adflegal.org		
	rtucker@adflegal.org		
8	jgalus@adflegal.org		
9	mlippelmann@adflegal.org		
10	DAVID A. CORTMAN, GA Bar 188810*		
10	ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM		
11	1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE		
12	Ste. D-1100		
10	Lawrenceville, GA 30043		
13	Telephone: (770) 339-0774		
14	dcortman@adflegal.org		
15	*Admitted pro hac vice		
	Admitted pro nac vice		
16	IINITED STATES DI	STRICT COURT	
17	UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON		
18		or with inverse	
	CHRIST'S CHURCH OF MT.	Case No.: 2:20-cy-00197	
19	SPOKANE; WESTGATE CHAPEL,		
20	Plaintiffs,	Judge Thomas O. Rice	
21	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
	v.	STIPULATION OF	
22	JAY INSLEE, et al.,	DISMISSAL WITHOUT	
23	Defendants.	PREJUDICE	
24			
25			
-			

NOW COME the Plaintiffs and Defendants and jointly stipulate to the dismissal of this action without prejudice, with each of the parties to bear its own costs and attorneys' fees. In support thereof, the parties state as follows:

- 1. Plaintiffs brought this action to challenge Defendants' COVID-19 orders and guidance, which imposed both fixed numerical caps and building capacity restrictions on religious gatherings.
- 2. On December 21, 2020, Defendants revised their orders and guidance to remove the fixed numerical caps on religious services.
- 3. Based on these changes, the parties stipulate that this lawsuit should be dismissed without prejudice.
- 4. This is not a class action lawsuit, no receiver has been appointed, and no federal statute requires a court order for dismissing this case.
- 5. Plaintiffs have not previously dismissed any federal or statecourt suit based on or including the same claims as those presented in this case.
 - 6. All parties consented via email to electronic signature.

1 Respectfully submitted on this 11th day of February, 2021. 2 3 s/ Mark A. Lippelmann s/Jeffery T. Even Kristen K. Waggoner, WA Bar *Consented to signing by email 4 Zachary Pekelis Jones 27790 5 Ryan J. Tucker, AZ Bar 034382* Assistant Attorney General Jeremiah Galus, AZ Bar 030469* Noah G Purcell 6 Mark A Lippelmann, KS Bar Solicitor General 7 24093* Jeffrey T. Even 8 ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM Emma Grunberg Deputy Solicitors General 15100 N. 90th Street 9 Scottsdale, AZ 85260 800 5th Avenue, Ste. 2000 10 Telephone: (480) 444-0020 Seattle, WA 98104 kwaggoner@adflegal.org Telephone: (206) 332-7089 11 rtucker@adflegal.org zach.jones@atg.wa.gov 12 jgalus@adflegal.org jeffrey.even@atg.wa.gov mlippelmann@adflegal.org emma.grunberg@atg.wa.gov 13 14 Attorneys for State Defendants; Jay David A. Cortman (GA Bar Inslee, Governor of Washington; 15 188810)* Robert Ferguson, Attorney General ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM 16 of Washington; Bret D. Daugherty, 1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. NE Adjutant General; and John Batiste, 17 Ste. D-1100 Chief of the Washington State Patrol Lawrenceville, GA 30043 18 Telephone: (770) 339-0774 19 dcortman@adflegal.org 20 *Admitted pro hac vice 21 22 Attorneys for Plaintiffs 23 24

25

26

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10	s/Mark McClain *Consented to signing by email Mark McClain Spokane County Prosecuting Attorney's Office W. 1115 Broadway, 2nd Floor Spokane, Washington 99260 (509) 477-5764 mmcclain@spokanecounty.org Attorneys for Defendant Ozzie Knezovich	*Consented to signing by email Bridget E. Casey Lyndsey M. Downs Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys — Civil Division 3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S 504 Everett, WA 98201 Ph: (425) 388-6330 bcasey@co.snohomish.wa.us Lyndsey.downs@co.snohomish.wa.us
$10 \mid 11 \mid$		
$egin{array}{c} 11 \ 12 \ \end{array}$		
13		
$14 \mid$		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on the 11th day of February, 2021, the foregoing was filed with the Clerk of Court using CM/ECF system, which in turn automatically generated a Notice of Electronic Filing to all parties in the case who are registered users of the CM/ECF system.

s/ Mark A. Lippelmann
Mark A Lippelmann, KS Bar 24093*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
mlippelmann@adflegal.org